

T. P. Civil No.81/2025
Mukesh Bala vs. Sangeeta & Ors.
13.01.2026

Present : Mr. Karnail Singh, Mr. Aman Upadhay, and Mr. Harsh Bhati, counsel for the petitioner.
Mr. Hem Vashisht, counsel for respondent no.1 (through VC).
Ms. Neelam Sharma, proxy counsel for Mr. Hem Vashisht, counsel for respondent no.1.
Mr. Piyush Goel, counsel for respondent no.2 (through VC).
Mr. G. R. Verma, Mr. Aditya Joshi and Ms. Sonu Duggal, counsel for the respondent no.3 and 4.

1. POA has been filed on behalf of respondent no.3 and 4.
2. The counsel for respondent no.2 has submitted that he has already e-filed the POA on her behalf and he shall be filing the hard copy of the same today itself during the course of the day.
3. Counsel for respondent no.1 has submitted that he shall be filing his POA today itself during the course of the day.
4. Adjournment is requested on behalf of the respondent no.1 for filing reply to the transfer petition as well as application for interim stay of the proceeding by respondent no.1.
5. Considered.
6. Report has been received from the Court of Mr. Yashu Khurana, learned CJ-01, South-East, Saket Courts, New Delhi.
7. Report from the Court of Mr. Rahul Bhatia, learned DJ-01,

//2//

South-East, Saket Courts, New Delhi has been received in a closed cover and the same is opened and its contents is taken out.

8. Reply to the transfer petition as well as application for interim stay of the proceeding has already been filed on behalf of respondent no.3 and 4 on 12.01.2026.

9. It is submitted by respondent no.2 to 4 that they do not have any objection to the transfer petition being allowed.

10. Matter be listed for filing of POA on behalf of respondent no.1 and 2, filing of reply to the transfer petition as well as application for interim stay of the proceeding on behalf of respondent no.1 (copy to the counsel for petitioner and counsel for respondents no.2 to 4 in advance) and for consideration on the transfer petition on 12.02.2026.

(NIVEDITA ANIL SHARMA)
Principal District & Sessions Judge
South East District, Saket Courts,
New Delhi. 13.01.2026 (PB)