

T. P. Civil No.81/2025
Mukesh Bala vs. Sangeeta & Ors.

12.02.2026

Present : Mr. Karnail Singh, Harish Bhati, Mr. Aman
Upadhay, Mr. Deepanshu Dhama, Mr. Ankit Rai and
Mr. Deepanshu Bhadana, counsel for the
petitioner.
Mr. Gajendra, counsel for respondent no.2 (through
VC).
Mr. G. R. Verma, Mr. Aditya Joshi, Ms. Sonu
Duggal and Mr. Madhukar Nautiyal, counsel for the
respondent no.3 and 4.
None for respondent no.1

1. Reports have already been received from the Courts of Mr. Rahul Bhatia, learned DJ-01, South-East, Saket Courts, New Delhi and Mr. Yashu Khurana, learned CJ-01, South-East, Saket Courts, New Delhi.
2. The counsel for the respondent no.2 has submitted that there is no objection on behalf of respondent no.2 to the present transfer petition being allowed and both the matters be tried by the same Court.
3. The counsel for the respondent no.3 and 4 have submitted that although they have filed reply, there is no objection on behalf of respondent no.3 and 4 to the present transfer petition being allowed and both the matters be tried by the same Court.

//2//

4. Despite three calls and having waited, none has appeared on behalf of the respondent no.1 today.
5. One opportunity is granted to the respondent no.1 to put in appearance failing which the matter shall be proceeded further in accordance with law.
6. **Matter be listed for appearance of respondent no.1 alongwith her counsel; filing of POA on behalf of respondent no.1; filing of reply on behalf of respondent no.1, if preferred (copy be supplied to the counsel for the petitioner; counsel for respondent no.2; and counsel for respondent no.3 & 4 in advance) and for consideration on the transfer petition on 18.02.2026.**

(NIVEDITA ANIL SHARMA)
Principal District & Sessions Judge
South East District, Saket Courts,
New Delhi. 12.02.2026 (PB)